

TRADE CARD APPLICATION FORM

PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL

FLOORING

WALL PANELS

WORKTOPS

DECKING

LAMINATE & COMPACT

DECORATIVE PANEL

SOLID SURFACE



Please complete in block capitals and return by post or email. Post to: International Decorative Surfaces, c/o Dukesway, Feam Valley Trading Estate, Gateshead NE11 OPZ.				OFFICE USE		
				BRANCH.		
mail a scanned copy to: solutions@idsurfaces.co.uk			CARD NO.			
. COMPANY DETAILS				REP.		
Name of applicant:						
Trading Name:				Tel No:		
Address 1:						
Address 2:				Mobile:		
City:						
County:			Email Address:			
Postcode:						
. COMPANY STATUS						
Registered office address 1:						
Address 2:						
City:						
County:						
Postcode:						
Trade from home: Trade from business p	oremis	es: Trade from vehicle:				
S. INVOICING						
IDS are committed to reducing paper usage ar	nd was	tage. Your invoices / credit notes will be sent to y	ou via	email unless you state otherwise.		
You MUST provide your email address here:				or tick the box if you would prefer this information by post:		
. CUSTOMER BUSINESS TYPE						
This box MUST be filled in or your form will be r	eturne	ed. Please tick only 1 appropriate box.				
KBB Installer		Builders / Timber Merchant		Transport / Caravan / Boat Builder		
Builder		Plumbers Merchant		Cubicle Manufacturers		
Joiners		PVC / Plastic Retailer / Merchant		Door Manufacturers		
Property / Developer / Housebuilder		Online Retailer		Fabricator – Solid Surface		
Modular Building Manufacturer		KBB Retailer		Fabricators / Laminators		
Landlord		Flooring Retailer		Furniture Manufacturer – Education		
Property Maintenance / Facilities Man		Flooring Contractor		Furniture Manufacturer – KBB		
Local Authority		Exhibition Contractor		Furniture Manufacturer – Office / Commercial		

5. DECLARATION

Distributor / Wholesaler

I/We the undersigned apply to the Company for a Trade Card Account and to declare that the information given on this form is correct.

I/We have read the 'Terms and Conditions' and agree to trade solely under these terms.

The company reserves the right to terminate this Agreement forthwith by notice upon a breach by the customer of any Conditions.

Shopfitters / Fitouts

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED BY THE SOLE PROPRIETOR, ALL PARTNERS OR A DIRECTOR OF THE COMPANY.

Signed Name (Block Capitals) Position Position Name (Block Capitals)

Respecting Your Privacy

Signed

Respecting Your Privacy
Bysubmitting this Account Application Form in order to open a cash account, you acknowledge we will use your information in order to manage your account during your relationship with us. We always strive to adopt best practice in relation to the collection, storage and processing of your personal information. We take your privacy very seriously and adhere to the highest standards to protect your personal information. Essentially, we collect personal information about you in relation to our dealings with you as our customer, and so that you can tell you more about our products and services. If you would like to find out more about the personal information we collect and what we do with it, then please read our Privacy Policy online through www.idsurfaces.co.uk/policies/privacy-policy or ask to view a copy in-branch. If you would prefer to request a hard copy of the policy, have any questions about how we collect, store and use your personal information, or if you have any other privacy-related questions, please contact our Privacy Correspondent by email at dataprotection@idsurfaces.co.uk. On the successful opening of your account with us, we will advise you of your account details and we will ask you for your account with us, we will advise you of your account details and we will ask you for your account with the form relation to good and privacy to go in the policy. communication preferences, so we can keep you up to date with offers relating to goods and services which may be of interest to you.

Competitor

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE

If You are a Consumer, You have certain statutory rights regarding the return of defective Goods and claims in respect of losses caused by our negligence or failure to carry out our obligations. These Terms shall not affect atutory rights.

DEFINITIONS

In these terms and conditions of sale, the following meanings shall apply:
"Bespoke Goods" means Goods that are commissioned to a particular specification on Your request.
"Company Signatory" means a person authorised by Us.

"Consumer" means any natural person acting for purposes outside their trade, business or profession.

"Contract" means the contract for the supply of Goods incorporating these Terms.

"Chefect" means the condition and/or any attribute of the Goods and/or any other circumstances which, but for the effect of these Terms would have entitled You to damages.

entitled You to damages.

"Coods" means the goods or when the context permits services to be supplied by Us. "Specials" means Goods that are not part of Our Standard Stock Profile. "Standard Stock Profile" means Goods that are allocated a product code on Our internal trading system.

"Terms" means the terms set out in this document and any special terms agreed in writing between a Company Signatory and You. "We", "Us" and "Our" means International Decorative Surfaces Limited Registered in England & Wales No.13620105. "You" and "Your" means the person seeking to purchase Goods from Us.

**THE CONTRACT*

2 THE CONTRACT

2 THE CONTRACT

2.1. All orders are accepted by Us only under these Terms and they may not be altered - other than with the written agreement of a Company Signatory. Any contrary or additional terms, unless so agreed, are excluded.

2.2. Quotations are invitations to treat only.

2.3. Orders for Coods (excluding Bespoke Goods but including Specials) may be cancelled only with the agreement of a Company Signatory and You will indemnify Us against all costs, claims, losses or expenses incurred as a result of that cancellation, including all fees or charges applied by our supplier, for example re-stocking charges or transport costs. Specials which have been delivered and are in conformity with the Contract may be returned only (i) with the agreement of a Company Signatory and (ii) where Our supplier is prepared to accept the return, and you will indemnify Us

prepared to accept the feturn, and you will meething to against all costs, claims, losses or expenses incurred as a result of that return including all fees or charges applied by Our supplier, for example re-stocking charges or transport costs. Details of any supplier fees or charges can be provided on request. Orders for Bespoke Goods may never be cancelled Bespoke Goods are only returnable if they are not in conformity with the Contract

24. You shall be responsible to Us for ensuring the accuracy of the terms of any order including any applicable design drawing or specification provided to Us by You and for giving Us any necessary information relating to the Goods within a sufficient time to enable Us to perform the Contract in accordance

2.5.1. It is your responsibility to be fully conversant with the nature and performance of the Goods, including any harmful or hazardous effects their

periormance or ne coods, including any naminal or nazardous enects their use may have.

2.5.2. Without prejudice to Clause 2.5.4 of these Terms while We take every precaution in the preparation of our catalogues, technical circulars, price lists and other literature, these documents are for your general guidance only and statements included in these documents (in the absence of fraud on our party shall not constitute representations by Us and We shall not be bound by them.

bound by them.

25.3. If You require advice (including Health and Safety information) in relation to the Goods, a specific request for advice should be made and any advice given in writing by a Company Signatory in response to such a request shall amount to a representation and We shall be liable accordingly.

25.4. We shall not be liable in respect of any misrepresentation made by Us, our employees or agents to You, your employees or agents as to the condition of the Goods, their fitness for any purpose or as to quantity or measurements, unless the representation is:

25.4.1 made ar confirmed in writing by a Company Signatory and/or.

2.5.4.1. made or confirmed in writing by a Company Signatory, and/or

25.4.1 fraudulent.
25.5. For the avoidance of doubt, our liability for damages for misrepresentation (other than fraudulent) is excluded or limited by Clause 8 of these Terms.

3 PRICE

3.1. The Price of the Goods shall be that prevailing at the date of delivery of the Goods. The price is exclusive of VAT which shall be due at the rate ruling on the date of a VAT invoice.

date of a VAT invoice.

3.2 Prices listed or quoted are based on costs prevailing at the time when they are given or agreed. We shall be entitled to adjust the price of the Goods as at the time of delivery by such amount as may be necessary to cover any increase sustained by Us after the date of acceptance of your order and any direct or indirect costs of making, obtaining, handling, or supplying the Goods.

3.3 Prices quoted are applicable to the quantity specified and on the information provided by You at the time of order. In the event of orders being placed for lesser quantities, or if there is any change in specifications, delivery dates, or delay is caused by your instructions or lack of instructions, We shall be entitled to adjust the price of the Goods as ordered to take account of the variations.

variations.

34. We shall have the option of supplying any Goods ordered by You in imperial measurements in the nearest equivalent.

4-PATMENT
4.1. Unless the sale is for cash, or other credit terms have been agreed in writing with a Company Signatory, all accounts are due for payment on the last day of the month, following the month in which the Goods are invoiced.

4.2. We will accept payment of accounts by debit or credit card, cash, cheques, BACS subject to Money Laundering Regulations from time to time.

4.3. Late payment will incur interest at 8% above the Bank of England base rate, prevailing from time to time, until the date of payment after as well as before judgment.

4.4. Credit facilities may be withdrawn or reduced at any time at our sole discretion.

discretion.

45. Even if We have previously agreed to give You credit, We reserve the right to refuse to execute any order or Contract if the arrangements for payment or your credit rating is not satisfactory to Us. In our discretion We may require security satisfactory to Us or payment for each consignment when it is available and before it is despatched in which case delivery will not be effected until We are in receipt of security or cleared funds as requested by Us.

46. In the case of short delivery, You will remain liable to pay the full invoice price of all Coods delivered or available for delivery.

4.7. You may not withhold payment of any invoice or other amount due to Us by reason of any right of set off or counterclaim, which You may have, or allege to have, for any reason whatsoever.

4.8. We shall be entitled at all times to set off any debt or claim of whatever nature which We may have against You against any sums due from Us to You.

5 DELIVERY
5.1. Delivery will be effected when the Goods leave our premises whether carried by Us or an independent carrier, or the premises of our suppliers when the Goods are delivered direct from suppliers.
5.2. Delivery dates are given in good faith, but are estimates only.
5.3. Time for delivery shall not be of the essence of the Contract.

5.5. The for delivery shall not be of the essence of the COMIACL.

5.4. For the avoidance of doubt, and without detracting from any other provisions of these Terms, We shall not be liable for any damages whatsoever whether direct or indirect (including for the avoidance of doubt of any liability to any third party) resulting from any delay in delivery of the Goods, or failure to deliver the Goods in a reasonable time – whether such delay or failure is caused by our negligence or otherwise howsoever.

caused by our negligence or otherwise howsoever.

55. We reserve the right to make delivery by instalments and tender a separate invoice in respect of each instalment. Our failure to deliver any one or more instalments, or any claim by You in respect of any one or more instalments, shall not entitle You to treat the Contract as a whole as repudiated.

56. The price agreed includes our normal delivery charges but We may make an additional charge if We incur further costs or expense such as (but not limited to): i) those caused by delivery of less than a full load, ii) complying with your request for delivery outside our normal delivery pattern or trading by instalments, iii) orders of small value which are not economical for Us to deliver free.

deliver free.

57. We will deliver to the address You give Us provided there is a suitable road to the point where delivery is requested in the absence of which delivery will be made to the nearest point at which, in the driver's opinion, the vehicle can safely and lawfully access. Unless otherwise arranged, all deliveries will be made at the kerbside within the arc of the crane delivering the Goods, by fork lift or manually to an immediate entrance of the delivery address. We are not responsible for any additional lifting or carrying of the Goods. If Our delivery vehicle is kept waiting for an unreasonable time, or is obliged to return without completing delivery, or if We provide additional staff to unload Goods, an additional charge may be made.

5.8. You may collect Goods from Us during our trading hours. If they are not

collected within 14 days from when We notify You that they are available, a storage charge may be payable before Coods are released. S-9. If You fail to take delivery, accept or collect the Coods within the agreed time, in our discretion, We may make an additional charge, invoice You for the Coods, or treat the Contract as repudiated and, in any case, recover our losses from You.

INDITION TOU.

5.10. If You collect Goods from Us, You are solely responsible for the size, weight and positioning of the load on the vehicle and shall indemnify Us in respect of all costs, claims, losses or expenses We may incur as a result of your collecting the Goods.

the Goods.

SI. If the Coods are to be deposited other than on your private premises, You shall be responsible for compliance with all regulations, and for all steps which need to be taken for the protection at all times of persons or property.

SI2. We may make a charge for packaging, including crate cases and pallets, which shall be credited if the crate cases or pallets are returned – carriage paid in good condition and within seven days of delivery. Polythene sacks are not

The turnable.

5.13. You will indemnify Us in respect of all costs, claims, losses or expenses We may incur as a result of delivery in accordance with your instructions. This indemnity will be reduced in proportion to the extent that such costs, losses, claims or expenses are due to our negligence.

6.1. You shall inspect the Goods at the place and time of unloading or collection, but nothing in these Terms shall require You to break packaging and/or unpack Goods which are intended to be stored before use.

2.
6.21. You must advise Us by telephone immediately and give Us written notice within three working days of unloading of any claim for short delivery.
6.22. If You do not give Us that notice within that time, the Goods will be deemed to have been delivered in the quantities shown in the delivery

occuments.
6.23. You shall not be entitled, and irrevocably and unconditionally waive any rights, to reject the Goods or claim any damages whatsoever, for short delivery howsoever caused.

6.2.4. Our liability for short delivery is limited to making good the shortage.

3.
6.31. Where it is, or would have been, apparent on a reasonable inspection that the Goods are not in conformity with the Contract or (where the Contract is a contract for sale by sample) that the bulk does not compare with the sample, You must advise Us by telephone immediately, and give Us written notice within three working days of inspection.

6.32. If You fail to give Us that notice within that time, the Goods will be deemed to have been accepted and You shall not be entitled, and irrevocably and unconditionally waive any rights, to reject the Goods. 6.33. If You fail to give Us that notice within that time, Clause 8 shall have officer.

. Risk in the Goods shall pass to You when the Goods are delivered

7.2. The property in the Goods shall remain with Us until You pay all sums due to Us, whether in respect of this Contract or otherwise. 7.3. Until title passes

3. Until title passes:
7.3.1 You shall hold the Goods as our fiduciary agent and bailee.
7.3.2 The Goods shall be stored separately from any other goods and You shall not interfere
7.3.3. We agree that You may use, or agree to sell the Goods as principal and not as agents in the ordinary course of your business subject to the express condition that at our direction, the entire proceeds of any sale or insurance proceeds received in respect of the Goods are held in trust for Us and not mixed with any other monies, or paid into an overdrawn bank account and, it shall, at all times, be identifiable as our money.

4. We shall he entitled at any time to recover any or all of the Goods in your.

It shall, at all urlies, be identifiable as our money.

74. We shall be entitled, at any time, to recover any or all of the Goods in your possession to which We have title and for that purpose, We, our employees or agents may, with such transport as is necessary, enter upon any premises occupied by You, or to which You have access and where the Goods may be, d to be situated.

8 LIABILITIES

Nothing in these Terms shall exclude or restrict our liability for death or personal injury resulting from our personal negligence or our liability for fraudulent misrepresentation.

8.2. Subject to Clause 8.1 of these Terms. We shall not be liable by reason of any 8.2 Subject to Clause 8.1 of these Terms, We shall not be liable by reason of any misrepresentation (unless fraudulent) or any breach of warranty condition or other term express or implied or any breach of duty (common law or statutory) or negligence for any damages whatsoever. Instead of liability in damages, We undertake liability under Clause 8.3 below.

8.3. Where but for the effect of Clause 8.2 of these Terms You would have been entitled to damages against Us, We shall not be liable to pay damages but subject to the conditions set out in Clause 8.4 below shall at our sole discretion, either repair the Goods at our own expense, or supply replacement Goods free of charge or refund all (or where appropriate part) of the price of the relevant Goods. 8.4. We shall not be liable under Clause 8.3:

8.4.1 if the Defect arises from wear and tear.

8.4.1. if the Defect arises from wear and tear.

8.4.2 if the Defect arises from wilful damage, negligence, abnormal working conditions, misuse, alteration or repair of the Goods, failure to follow British Standard or industry instructions relevant to the Goods, or storage of the Goods in unsuitable conditions (but this sub-clause shall not apply to any act or omission) on our part).

act or omission on our part).
84.3 unless after discovery of the Defect We are given a reasonable opportunity to inspect the Goods before they are used, or in any way interfered with. For the avoidance of doubt, We acknowledge that the costs of suspending works are elevant to the determination of what is reasonable opportunity and this sub-clause shall not apply to any works affecting the Goods, which it may be reasonably necessary to carry out in the interests of safety and/ or as emergency measures.
84.4. if the Defect would have been apparent on a reasonable inspection under Clause 61 of these Terms at the time of unloading, unless You advise Us by telephone immediately and written notice of any claim is given to Us within three working days of the time of unloading.
84.5. if the Defect is discovered within four months from the date of delivery,

8.4.5. If the Defect is discovered within four months from the date of delivery, unless You give Us written notice of the Defect within three working days of it being discovered.

8.46. if in any case the Defect is discovered more than 4 months from the date of delivery.

8.5. If the Goods are not manufactured by Us, or have been processed or milled by a third party – whether or not at your request – our liability, in respect of any Defect in workmanship or materials of the Goods, will be limited to such rights against the manufacturer or the third party as We may have in respect of those Goods.

8.6. If the Goods are manufactured, processed or milled by Us to the design, quantity, measurement or specification of You or your agents then:

8.61. Subject to Clause 8.1 of these Terms, We shall not be under any liability for damages whatsoever or under Clause 8.3 of these Terms as the case may be except in the event of:

8.6.1.1. fraudulent misrepresentation;

8.61.2 misrepresentation where the representation was made or confirmed in writing by a Company Signatory.
8.61.3. non-compliance with such design, quantity, measurement or specification;

8.6.1.4. breach of a written warranty signed by a Company Signatory that the Goods are fit for purpose; or 8.6.1.5. a claim maintainable against Us pursuant to Clause 8.1 of these Terms.

8.6.1.5. a claim maintainable against Us pursuant to Clause 8.1 of these lerms. 8.6.2. You will unconditionally, fully and effectively indemnify Us against all loss damages, costs on an indemnity basis and expenses awarded against, or incurred, by Us in connection with, or paid, or agreed to be paid, by Us in settlement of any claim for infringement of any patents, copyright design, trademark, or any other industrial or intellectual property rights of any other person.

8.6.3. You will further unconditionally, fully and effectively indemnify Us against all loss damages costs on an indemnify basis and expenses awarded.

trademark, or any other industrial or intellectual property rights of any other person.

8.6.3. You will further unconditionally, fully, and effectively indemnify. Us against all loss damages, costs on an indemnity basis and expenses awarded against, or incurred by Us in connection with, or paid, or agreed to be paid, by Us in settlement of any other claim arising from any such manufacturing by Us in settlement of any other claim arising from any such manufacturing processing or milling, including – but not limited to – any Defect in the Coods. This indemnity will be reduced in proportion to the extent that such loss damage, costs and expenses are due to our negligence.

8.7. You will unconditionally, fully and effectively, indemnify Us against all loss damages, costs on an indemnity basis and expenses awarded against, or incurred by Us in connection with, or paid, or agreed to be paid by Us in settlement of any claim by any third party arising from the supply or use of the Coods. This indemnity will be reduced in proportion to the extent that such loss, damage, costs and expenses are due to our negligence.

8.8. You (not being a Consumer) agree that where the Goods (being electrical equipment) become a waste in accordance with Directive 2002/96/EC (including any amendments and re-enactments thereof) and all applicable Member State implementing regulations and laws (together known as the "WEEE Directive"), You agree to bear the responsibility for ensuring, and chancing all costs of collection, treatment, recovery and environmentally

sound disposal of the Goods in accordance with the WEEE Directive. In addition, You (not being a Consumer) also agree to bear responsibility for compliance with such requirements and financing all such costs in respect of any Goods (being electrical equipment) which are being replaced by Goods as a new equivalent product or as a new product fulfilling the same function. Additionally, You agree to indemnify and hold harmless Us and any other person who is the producer of the Goods within the meaning of the WEEE Directive from all such costs referred to in this clause.

8.9. Without prejudice to any other provisions in these Terms, in any event, our total liability for any one claim, or for the total of all claims arising from any one act of default on our part howsoever arising (whether arising from our negligence or otherwise), shall not exceed the purchase price of the Goods – the subject matter of any claim.

Coods—the subject matter of any claim.

9 DATA PROTECTION

81. For the purposes of this clause, (a) "Data Protection Laws" means any laws and regulations relating to the use or processing of personal data including: (i) retained EU law version of the General Data Protection Regulation (EU) 2016/679 ("UK CDPR") (ii) any laws or regulations ratifying, implementing, adopting, supplementing or replacing the UK CDPR, (iii) the Data Protection Act 2018 ("DPA") and (iv) any laws and regulations implementing the Privacy and Electronic Communications Directive 2009/136/EC) and the Privacy and Electronic Communications Degulations 2003 (\$I 2009/2426) in each case, as updated, amended or replaced from time to time; and (b) the terms "Data Subject", "Personal Data", "processing", "processor" and "controller" shall have the meanings set out in the UK CDPR.

9.2. Each party shall comply with the provisions and obligations imposed on it by the Data Protection Laws when processing Personal Data in connection with these Terms. Such processing shall continue for so long as these Terms is in force and shall be in respect of the following:

9.21. Categories of data. Contacts within each of the parties and the ultimate

9.2.1. Categories of data: Contacts within each of the parties and the ultimate customer details;

customer details;
92.2. Types of personal data: names, addresses, email addresses, telephone numbers and other contact details;
92.3. Purpose and nature of processing: (i) manage the Contracts between the parties including ordering, fulfilment and billing and (ii) fulfilment of such Contracts by delivering goods to the ultimate customer on behalf of the Customer

Such Contactors

9.3. To the extent a party processes any Personal Data on behalf of the other party, the processing party shall: (a) comply with the provisions and obligations imposed on a processor by the UK GDPR, including the stipulations set out in Article 28(3)(a)-(h) which form a part of, and are incorporated into, these Terms as if they were set out in full, and the reference to "documented instructions" in Article 28(3)(a) shall include the provisions of these Terms, and (b) not disclose any Personal Data to any Data Subject or to a third party other than at the written request of the other party or as expressly provided for in these Terms.

9.4. You agree we may engage third party providers including any advisers, contractors, or auditors to Process Personal Data ("Sub-Processors"). We shall ensure our contract with each Sub-Processor shall impose obligations in relation to the Processing of Personal Data on the Sub-Processor that are materially equivalent to the obligations to which we are subject to under these Terms in relation to the Processing of Personal Data.

Terms in relation to the Processing of Personal Data.

9.5. If either party receives any complaint, notice or communication which relates to the processing of Personal Data by the other party or to either party's compliance with the Data Protection Laws, or if any Personal Data processed in connection with these Terms is subject to a personal data breach (as defined in the UK GDPR), it shall immediately notify the other party and provide the other party with reasonable co-operation and assistance in relation to any such complaint, notice, communication or personal data breach.

10 NON-PAYMENT/INSOLVENCY

IU NON-PAYMENT/INSOLVENCY

10.1. "Insolvent" means You becoming unable to pay your debts within the meaning of Section 123 of the Insolvency Act 1986; the levying or the threat of execution or distress on any of your property, the appointment of a receiver or administrative receiver over all, or any part, of your property, a proposal for a voluntary arrangement or compromise between You and your creditors, whether pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986 or otherwise; the passing of a resolution for voluntary winding- up, or summoning a meeting to pass such a resolution otherwise than for the purposes of a bona fide amalgamation or reconstruction, the presentation of a petition for your winding-up, or for an administration order in relation to You. If You suffer any analogous step or proceedings under foreign law or You are ceasing, or threatening to cease to carry on your business.

carry on your business.

102. If You fail to pay the price for any Goods on the due date or fail to pay any sum due to Us under any Contract on the due date or You become insolvent or if You are a limited company or partnership and there is a material change in your constitution or You commit a material breach of this Contract and fail to remedy that breach, all sums outstanding between You and Us shall become immediately payable, and We shall be entitled to do any one or more of the following (without prejudice to any other right or remedy We may have):

10.2.1. require payment in cleared funds in advance of further deliveries.

10.2.2. cancel or suspend any further deliveries to You under any Contract without liability on our part.

702.3, without prejudice to the generality of Clause 7 of these Terms exercise any of our rights pursuant to that clause.

any of our ingrissant to triat clause.

10.2.4. If We reasonably incur third party costs, such as tracing or debt collections a general procedings to enforce our rights as result of your breach of this Contract - including but not limited to recovery of any sums due, You will reimburse Us such reasonable agency costs of costs incurred on an indemnity basis.

costs or legal costs incurred on an indemnity dasis.

10.2.5. Without prejudice to clause 10.3 if You are acting in the course of a business then in the event of late payment We reserve the right to claim compensation pursuant to the Late Payment of Commercial Debts (Interest) Act 1998 at the prevailing rate, currently £40 for a debt less than £100.0, £70 for a debt of more than £1000 but less than £10,000 and £100 for a debt in excess of £10,000.

II CENERAL

III. Without affecting any other right or remedy available to us, we may terminate any Contract with you with immediate effect by giving written notice to you if you commit a material breach of any term of the Contract which breach is irremediable or (if such breach is remediable) fails to remedy that breach within a period of seven (7) days after being notified in writing

to do so.

11.2. This Contract shall be governed and interpreted according to the Law of England and Wales and You agree to submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts.

11.3. We shall not be liable for any delay or failure to perform any of our obligations in relation to the Goods due to any cause beyond our reasonable and in the Court of the Cour

control, including industrial action.

control, including industrial action.

11.4. The waiver by Us of any breach or default of these Terms shall not be construed as a continued waiver of that breach, nor as a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same, or any other provision.

11.5. If any clause or sub-clause of these Terms is held by a competent authority to be invalid or unenforceable, the validity of the other clauses and sub clauses of these Terms shall not be affected and they shall remain in full force and effect.

effect.

116. We may assign novate, or subcontract all or part of this Contract and You shall be deemed to consent to any novation. This Contract is personal to You and it may not be assigned by You.

117. Nothing in this Contract is intended to, or will grant any right, to any third party to enforce any Terms of this Contract, be it express or implied.

118. Incorporation of your business: Until You are informed in writing by Us that either the status of the account has been amended to a limited company or a fresh account opened all orders will continue to be debited to the current account and You will remain responsible to Us.

12 COMPLIANCE - BRIBERY ACT AND EXPORT SANCTIONS

12 COMPLIANCE - BRIBERY ACT AND EXPORT SANCTIONS
121. You shall ensure that in any dealings with the Us, neither You nor yo employees or agents shall commit any offence under the Bribery Act 2C ("the Act") including not engaging in any activity, practice or conduct whi would constitute an offence under sections!, 2 of 6 of the Act. You shall infor Us immediately You become aware of any actions between the parties the could constitute an offence under the Act.

could constitute an offence under the Act.

8.2. It is our and our group's policy to comply with all applicable sanctions and legal requirements for the import and export of goods, technology and services. We are committed to ensuring compliance with all regulatory and licensing requirements relating to international trade. We do not permit the supply of any of our goods to any individuals, companies or organisations that are subject to any trade, economic or financial sanctions, embargoes or similar restrictive measures administered, enacted or enforced by the UK, EU, UN or USA ("Sanctioned Entities"). By entering into this Contract you agree not to re-sell or otherwise transfer the Goods, either directly or indirectly, to any Sanctioned Entities.

13 EXPORT

13. You shall be responsible for complying with any legislation or regulations governing the importation of the Goods into the country of destination and for the payment of any duties on them.

13.2 You shall be liable for and shall indemnify and hold us harmless from any and all liability loss, claims, damages and costs, which we may sustain or incur, arising out of or in any way connected with your failure to comply with Clauses arising out of a 13.1 and/or 12.2.

BIG ON SERVICE. BIG ON SURFACES.

IT'S GOT TO BE IDS.

Chatham

6 Lordswood Industrial Estate, Revenge Road, Chatham ME5 8UD 01634 666613 chathamsales@idsurfaces.co.uk

Elv*

The Potter Group, Queen Adelaide, Ely, Cambridgeshire CB7 4UB 01353 645110

elysales@idsurfaces.co.uk

Exeter

3a Budlake Road, Marsh Barton Trading Estate, Exeter EX2 8PY 01392 824452 exetersales@idsurfaces.co.uk

Gateshead

Dukesway, Team Valley, Trading Estate, Gateshead NE11 OPZ 0191 491 7000 gatesheadsales@idsurfaces.co.uk

Leeds

West End Approach, Off Bruntcliffe Road, Morley, Leeds LS27 ONB 0113 220 3900 leeds.sales@idsurfaces.co.uk

Norwich

Units 3-5, Arms Park Road, Union Park, Norwich NR6 6NE 01603 402133 norwichsales@idsurfaces.co.uk

Nuneaton

St David's Way, Bermuda Park, Nuneaton, Warwickshire CV10 7SD 02476 325031 nuneatonsales@idsurfaces.co.uk

Rosyth

Caledonia Heights, Admiralty Park, Rosyth, Fife KY11 2WW 01383 421120 rosythsales@idsurfaces.co.uk

Stoke

Parkhouse Interchange, Parkhouse Industrial Estate, Newcastle-Under-Lyme ST5 7FB 01782 567222 stokesales@idsurfaces.co.uk

Swindon

Unit 9, Euroway, Blagrove, Swindon SN5 8YW 01793 513181 swindonsales@idsurfaces.co.uk

Warrington*

Sedgefield Suite 29a, The Genesis Centre, Garrett Field, Birchwood, Warrington WA3 7BH 01925 852200 warringtonsales@idsurfaces.co.uk

Woodford

Forest House, Unit 18, Woodford Trading Estate, Southend Road, Woodford Green IG8 8HF

0208 550 8899

